
RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS 
Resolution No. 2018-AA August 6, 2018 

 1 

City of Bellbrook 

Resolution No. 2018-AA 

A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter Into an Amended Service 
Agreement with IBI Group For Engineering Services on the Upper Hillside Water 
Main Improvement Project and Waiving Competitive Bidding. 

WHEREAS, IBI Group was previously retained by the City Manager on January 29, 2018 for 
engineering services related to the completion of the Upper Hillside Water Main Improvement Project in 
the amount of $43,000 which was under the competitive bidding amount in Section 230.01 of the 
municipal code; and 

WHEREAS, IBI Group has provided a change order amending the original agreement increasing 
said agreement to $60,000; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that its normal competitive bidding procedure is 
not practical in this case due to IBI Group’s engineering services already being utilized on the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLBROOK HEREBY RESOLVES: 

Section 1. That the normal competitive bidding procedure is hereby waived for the 
continued engineering services provided by IBI Group on the Upper Hillside Water Main Improvement 
Project. 

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to approve the change order 
increasing the agreement with IBI Group for their services to $60,000 for the project. 

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith. 

Michael Schweller, Deputy Mayor 

Jami L. Kinion, Clerk of Council 






	Resolution 2018-zAA IBI Engineering Amended Agreement for Services
	CTK_Upper Hillside WM CA CO 01_080118

